

**ST 05/2023**  
**SC 16 of 2022**

Order No. 20

Dated 20.05.2024

Accused Abhinash Chettri is produced from JC .

Another accused Govind Lokhatia on C.B is present .

Both the accused persons filed V- Nama of their newly appointed Ld. Lawyer Mr. Prajhol Lopchang .

CS W. NO.3 Sunil Dhimai is present. Ld. P.P.in charge is also present .

At this stage a petition has been filed from the side of the defence praying for an adjournment of today's hearing on the ground of pre occupation of Ld. Senior lawyer.

Having heard both sides and considering the direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court as made in the case of Mukesh Singh ..Vs..... State of U.P. in the year 2022 , the said petition stands rejected. C.S.W.No.3. is examined and cross- examined in full on oath as P.W.3 and discharged.

S/R of C.S.W. 4 is not received but P.W.3., who is a relative of C.S.W 4 informed the Court that he could not appear today as he is out of station.

No other witness is present .

Accused be remanded to J.C till todate i.e. 21.05.2024.

To **21.05.2024** for production of the accused and prosecution's further evidence.

.....  
D/c by me

...  
SD/-ADJ Ksg