

ST 05/2023
SC 16 of 2022

Order No. 30

Dated 04.10.2024

Accused Avinash Chettri is produced from JC .

Another accused Govind Lokhatia on C.B is present. Their Ld.Lawyer is also present.

Ld. P.P in charge is present he submits that no witness is present.

No S/R of C.S.W. No.13 Dr. N. Ghatak, of RFSL Jalpaiguri is received.

C.S.W. No.15 SI Bidya Sagar Singha is absent and received a RT Message from OC Bidhan Nagar stating that the said IO is engaged in L/O/D.

Having heard both sides and considering the fact that one the previous two occasions too similar message is received from the IO, I am of the view that the IO is avoiding appearance of adducing evidence in this case. Accordingly, SDPO, Kurseong being the Nodol Officer, is directed to take up necessary steps for appearance of the said IO on the date fixed positively along with copy of the G.D Entries in support of his alleged remain busy with the urgent L/O/D.

Issue summons afresh upon C.S.W.No.13.

Accused Avinash Chettri is remanded to J.C till 08.11.2024.

To **08.11.2024** for evidence of C.S./W. No.13 & 14.

D/c by me

SD/-ASJ Ksg