

ST 05/2023
SC 16 of 2022

Order No. 32

Dated 18.12.2024

Accused Avinash Chettri is produced from JC .

Another accused Govind Lokhatia on C.B is present. Their Ld.Lawyer is also present.

Ld. P.P in charge is present he submits that no witness is present.

Received RT Message from OC Mirik PS intimating that the C.S.W.No.14 SI Sudpi Kumar Biswas is on leave.

Received SR of C.S.W.No.13-Dr.N. Ghatak with the report that he has been informed by sending message to his WhatsApp number.

At this stage the Ld. PP-in-charge submits that the RFSL Report of C.S.W. No.13 may be admitted in evidence U/S 293 of the Cr.p.c and Ld defence Counsel concedes to such submission of the prosecution by submitting that he has no objection . Marked the RFSL Report dtd.29.03.2023 as Exhbt.No.P-8(on consent).

In view of such facts and circumstances no fresh summons upon C.S.W.No.13 is to be issued.

Issue summons afresh upon C.S.W. Nos. 14 & 15.

Accused Abinash Chettri is remanded to J.C till 12.02.2025.

To **12.02.2025** for production, appearance and evidence of C.S.W.Nos. 14 & 15 due to ensuing annual winter vacation.

D/c by me

SD/-ASJ Ksg
JOCode No.WB00601.