

**ST 05/2023**  
**SC 16 of 2022**

Order No. 36

Dated 07.05.2025

Accused Avinash Chettri is in JC and is produced from JC through audio,video medium.

Another accused Govind Lokhatia on C.B is present.

The Jr. defence lawyer files a petition praying for an adjournment of today's hearing on their personal ground of the Id Sr. lawyer. Their Ld.Lawyer is also present.

Ld. P.P in charge Smt. Sapna Rai is present.

P.W.13 SI/Bidhya Sagar Singha is also present.

Having heard both sides and considering the ground of adjournment defence prayer is allowed and P.W.13 is discharged without examination with a direction to appear on 17.06.2025 for his further cross-examination.

Accused Avinash Chettri is remanded to J.C till 17.06.2025.

To 17.06.2025 for production and appearance and further cross- examination of P.W.13 / IO.

D/c by me

SD/-ASJ Ksg  
JOCode No.WB00601.