

**ST 05/2023**  
**SC 16 of 2022**

Order No. 56

Dated 12.11.2025

Accused Avinash Chettri is in JC .

Another accused Govind Lokhatia on C.B is present.

His Id lawyer is also present.

Ld. P.P in charge Smt. Sapna Rai is present and she submits that no P.W 13/IO is present.

Perused the CR .

Ld. P.O is retire on superannuation on 31.07.2025 from the service and accordingly Shri Madan Mohan Mishra, Ld. Additional District & Sessions Judge 3rd Court, Darjeeling is the in-charge of this Court and Office.

Hence, the case is adjourned.

Accused Avinash Chettri is remanded to J.C till 26.11.2025.

To **26.11.2025** for production and appearance and further cross- examination of P.W.13 / IO.

D/c by me

Addl.Sessions Judge,  
Kurseong.  
( In-Charge ).