

ST 05/2023
SC 16 of 2022

Order No. 60
Dated 13.03.2026

Today is fixed for production, appearance of the accused persons and further cross-examination of P.W.13/IO

Out of two accused persons accused Avinash Chettri is in JC and not produced today .

through VC and another accused viz. Govind Lokhatia on C.B is absent and his ld counsel represent him as he could not attend before this Court today due to transport difficulty ..

Ld. P.P in charge Smt. Sapna Rai is present and she submits that no witness is present.

Regular PO is deputed as a Presiding Officer in the SIR process vide Order No.25/E dated 23.02.2026 of the Ld. District Judge, Darjeeling and accordingly Shri Akhilesh Kumar Pandey Ld. Addl. District & Sessions Judge, 1st Court Darjeeling is the in charge of this Court and Office.

In view of the above facts and circumstances the case is adjourned today for ends of justice.

Accused Avinash Chettri is remanded to J.C till **09.04.2026**.

To **09.04.2026** for production, appearance of the accused persons and further cross-examination of P.W.13/IO

Issue fresh summons upon the P.W.13/ IO of this case.

D/c by me

Addl.Sessions Judge,
Kurseong.
(In-Charge)